tal ownership interests. During the quarter ended September 30, 2005, the Company acquired a further 0.7%
equity interest in the existing consolidated subsidiary, Allard Johnson Communications Inc., for $148. Effec-
tive on December 31, 2007, Banjo’s operations were discontinued. See Note 10.

Proforma Information
The following unaudited pro forma results of operations of the Company for the years ended

December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 assume that the acquisition of the operating assets of the significant
businesses acquired during 2007 and 2005 had occurred on January 1st of the respective year in which the
business was acquired and for the comparable period. During 2006, there were no significant businesses
acquired. These unaudited pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of either the actual results of opera-
tions that would have been achieved had the companies been combined during these periods, or are they
necessarily indicative of future results of operations. These unaudited pro forma results for the years Decem-
ber 31, 2007 and 2006, include in each of the years, an adjustment for the non-cash stock based compensation
charge of $2,603 resulting from the KBP acquisition.

Year Ended
December 31,

2007

Year Ended
December 31,

2006

Year Ended
December 31,

2005
Revenues ..... $547,319 $412,207 $364,210
Net loss ..... $ (26,478) $ (38,840) $ (2,998)
Loss per common share:
Basic − net loss ..... $ (1.03) $ (1.58) $ (0.13)
Diluted − net loss ..... $ (1.03) $ (1.58) $ (0.13)

5. Fixed Assets

The following is a summary of the fixed assets as of December 31:

2007 2006

Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value

Computers, furniture
and fixtures ..... $ 70,342 $(44,053) $26,289 $59,357 $(37,221) $22,136

Equipment ..... — — — 7,103 (2,643) 4,460
Leasehold

improvements . . . . . 35,920 (14,769) 21,151 30,324 (12,495) 17,829
$106,262 $(58,822) $47,440 $96,784 $(52,359) $44,425

Included in fixed assets are assets under capital lease obligations with a cost of $7,373, (2006 — $6,506)
and accumulated depreciation of $4,838 (2006 — $4,454). Included in equipment is a plane acquired in the
Zyman acquisition with a net book value of $4,218. This plane was sold during 2007 and resulted in again on
sale of $1,846 and is reflected in other income. Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2007,
2006 and 2005 was $14,638, $12,297 and $9,217, respectively.

60

MDC PARTNERS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Thousands of United States Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated Except Share and per Share Amounts)